
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO

JOSH SCHAAD ) CASE NO: A 2100517
)
)

Plaintiff, )
) JUDGE CHRISTOPHER WAGNER

vs. )
)

KAREN ALDER; et al. )
)
)

Defendants. )
) NOTICE OF APPEAL

Pursuant Ohio Appellate Rule 4, please take Notice that Plaintiff, Josh Schaad hereby appeals the

final order of this Court granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss, entered on June 16, 2021, to

the First District Court of Appeals. A copy of the Court’s Decision is attached to this Notice as

Exhibit A.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jay R. Carson
Jay R. Carson (0068526)
Robert Alt (0091753)
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Cincinnati, Ohio 43215
(614) 224-4422
Email: robert@buckeyeinstitute.org

Attorneys for Mr. Schaad



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 16th day of June, 2021, a true and accurate copy of the

foregoing Notice of Appeal was served on all parties via the Court’s electronic filing system and

by regular U.S. Mail, postage prepaid on the following:

Diane Menashe
Daniel Anderson
Ice Miller LLP
250 West Street, Suite 700
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Diane.Menashe@icemiller.com
Daniel.Anderson@icemiller.com

Counsel for Defendant Karen Alder, in her
Official Capacity as Finance Director of the
City of Cincinnati

Zachary M. Holscher
Allison D. Daniel
Julie M. Pfeiffer
Ohio Attorney General’s Office
30 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Zachary.Holscher@OhioAttorneyGeneral.gov
Allison.Daniel@OhioAttorneyGeneral.gov
Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAttorneyGeneral.gov

Attorneys for Defendant Ohio Attorney
General Dave Yost


